

The City of Lee's Summit

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: BILL NO. 17-

38

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 1/22/2017 In control: City Council - Regular Session

Name:

On agenda: 2/9/2017 **Final action:** 2/9/2017

Title: AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A QUIT CLAIM DEED AND ASSIGNMENT OF SANITARY SEWER

LINE EASEMENTS, RIGHTS OF WAY AND INFRASTRUCTURE AND BILL OF SALE FOR SEWER INFRASTRUCTURE TRANSFERRING CITY-OWNED SEWER INFRASTRUCTURE LOCATED IN THE CORPORATE CITY LIMITS OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI TO THE CITY OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI IN CONNECTION WITH THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT FOR RECIPROCAL SEWER SERVICE AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE SAME

BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT. (PWC 1/30/17)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Ordinance, 2. Quit Claim Deed, 3. Bill of Sale

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
2/9/2017	2	City Council - Regular Session	adopted and numbered	Pass
1/30/2017	2	Public Works Committee	recommended for approval	Pass

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A QUIT CLAIM DEED AND ASSIGNMENT OF SANITARY SEWER LINE EASEMENTS, RIGHTS OF WAY AND INFRASTRUCTURE AND BILL OF SALE FOR SEWER INFRASTRUCTURE TRANSFERRING CITY-OWNED SEWER INFRASTRUCTURE LOCATED IN THE CORPORATE CITY LIMITS OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI TO THE CITY OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI IN CONNECTION WITH THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT FOR RECIPROCAL SEWER SERVICE AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT. (PWC 1/30/17)

Issue/Request:

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A QUIT CLAIM DEED AND ASSIGNMENT OF SANITARY SEWER LINE EASEMENTS, RIGHTS OF WAY AND INFRASTRUCTURE AND BILL OF SALE FOR SEWER INFRASTRUCTURE TRANSFERRING CITY-OWNED SEWER INFRASTRUCTURE LOCATED IN THE CORPORATE CITY LIMITS OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI TO THE CITY OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI IN CONNECTION WITH THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT FOR RECIPROCAL SEWER SERVICE AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT.

Key Issues:

Proposed City Council Motion:

File #: BILL NO. 17-38, Version: 2

FIRST MOTION: I move for a second reading of AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A QUIT CLAIM DEED AND ASSIGNMENT OF SANITARY SEWER LINE EASEMENTS, RIGHTS OF WAY AND INFRASTRUCTURE AND BILL OF SALE FOR SEWER INFRASTRUCTURE TRANSFERRING CITY-OWNED SEWER INFRASTRUCTURE LOCATED IN THE CORPORATE CITY LIMITS OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI TO THE CITY OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI IN CONNECTION WITH THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT FOR RECIPROCAL SEWER SERVICE AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT.

SECOND MOTION: I move for adoption of AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A QUIT CLAIM DEED AND ASSIGNMENT OF SANITARY SEWER LINE EASEMENTS, RIGHTS OF WAY AND INFRASTRUCTURE AND BILL OF SALE FOR SEWER INFRASTRUCTURE TRANSFERRING CITY-OWNED SEWER INFRASTRUCTURE LOCATED IN THE CORPORATE CITY LIMITS OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI TO THE CITY OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI IN CONNECTION WITH THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT FOR RECIPROCAL SEWER SERVICE AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT.

Background:

The Public Works Committee is being asked to consider approval of a Second Amendment to Cooperative Agreement for Reciprocal Sewer Service between the City of Lee's Summit and the City of Kansas City that will further clarify the rights and responsibilities of each entity with regard to sewer infrastructure located in the Boggs Hollow watershed, which traverses the corporate limits of both cities.

In order to effectuate the intent of the Cooperative Agreement, it is necessary for the City of Lee's Summit to formally convey legal ownership of certain sewer infrastructure that is physically located in the corporate limits of the City of Kansas City to the City of Kansas City. Doing so will ensure that Kansas City will be responsible for future maintenance responsibilities of the infrastructure, and will eliminate further confusion as to responsibilities in the future.

The Quit Claim Deed and Assignment of Sanitary Sewer Line Easements, Rights of Way, and Infrastructure will convey legal title to any and all interests in real property in the Boggs Hollow Watershed held by the City of Lee's Summit which is located in the corporate limits of Kansas City, Missouri, and also identifies and conveys related infrastructure owned by the City of Lee's Summit. The Bill of Sale for Sewer Infrastructure further identifies the infrastructure to be conveyed.

Impact/Analysis: [Enter text here]
Timeline: Start: Finish:
Other Information/Unique Characteristics: [Enter text here]
<u>Presenter:</u> Mark Schaufler, Director of Water Utilities

Recommendation: Staff recommends approval of AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A QUIT CLAIM DEED AND

File #: BILL NO. 17-38, Version: 2

ASSIGNMENT OF SANITARY SEWER LINE EASEMENTS, RIGHTS OF WAY AND INFRASTRUCTURE AND BILL OF SALE FOR SEWER INFRASTRUCTURE TRANSFERRING CITY-OWNED SEWER INFRASTRUCTURE LOCATED IN THE CORPORATE CITY LIMITS OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI TO THE CITY OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI IN CONNECTION WITH THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT FOR RECIPROCAL SEWER SERVICE AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT.

Committee Recommendation: The Public Works Committee voted unanimously 3-0 to recommend to City Council approval of AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A QUIT CLAIM DEED AND ASSIGNMENT OF SANITARY SEWER LINE EASEMENTS, RIGHTS OF WAY AND INFRASTRUCTURE AND BILL OF SALE FOR SEWER INFRASTRUCTURE TRANSFERRING CITY-OWNED SEWER INFRASTRUCTURE LOCATED IN THE CORPORATE CITY LIMITS OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI TO THE CITY OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI IN CONNECTION WITH THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT FOR RECIPROCAL SEWER SERVICE AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT.